chain.

In the table, we have included sensitivity analyses of
impairment effects if WACC levels or assumptions
related to ITC bonus credits change.

If WACC had increased by 50 basis points in the
impairment test of e.g. Revolution Wind as of
30 September 2024, the impairment loss would have
been DKK 0.5 billion higher.

If we had not included the probability-weighted
additional 10 % ITC bonus credits in the impairment
test of e.g. Revolution Wind as of 30 September 2024,
the impairment loss would have been DKK 1.4 billion
higher.

WACC levels, %
Base discount rate applied
for the US 5.25 % - 6.75 %

Impairment losses on segment level
DKKm 9M 2024 9M 2023 Q3 2024 Q3 2023
Offshore 2,887 26,988 (199) 26,988

Onshore 549 1,434 483 1,434

Bioenergy & Other - -  - -

Total impairment losses 3,436 28,422 284 28,422

9M 2024 Q3 2024
30 September

2024
ITC bonus credits

assumed in impairment tests
Sensitivity impact

DKK billion

Cash generating units
DKKm

Impairment
losses

(reversals)

Impairment
losses

(reversals)
Recoverable

amount
ITC

bonus credits
Probability

weighting
No ITC

bonus credits

40 % ITC
bonus credits,
100 % proba-

bility
+50 bps

WACC
-50 bps
WACC

Sunrise Wind (2,897) (1,471) 8,499 10 % 95 % (3.3) 0.2 (1.5) 1.5

Revolution Wind 3,508 1,195 2,856 10 % 95 % (1.4) 0.1 (0.5) 0.5

South Fork 237 134 2,653 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. (0.1) 0.1

Ocean Wind 596 -  n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Block Island (72) (57) 1,250 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. (0.0) 0.0

FlagshipONE 1,515 -  n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Offshore 2,887 (199) 15,258

Onshore 549 483 4,096 n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. (0.1) 0.0

Bioenergy & Other - - n.a.

Total 3,436 284 19,354

Interim report First nine months 2024

31/50

Consolidated financial statements

4. Impairments (continued)

offset by a 50 basis points decrease in the
long-dated interest rate in the US during the
quarter.

Ceasing execution of FlagshipONE
In Q2 2024, we took the decision to cease
execution of FlagshipONE and deprioritise our
immediate efforts within the liquid e-fuels
market. This resulted in an impairment loss of
DKK 1.5 billion.

Costs for closing our commitments related to
FlagshipONE have been provided for as
’onerous contracts’ under provisions and
recognised as ’Other operating expenses’. See

[…]

market, we have estimated the power price by
extrapolating the last year with an observable
power price, taking expected inflation and
seasonality into account.

Acquired CPPAs
The initial negative fair value from long-term
CPPAs acquired in a business combination is
recognised as revenue in profit or loss in the
future period to which the market value
relates. This effectively increases or decreases
the revenue from the contract price to the
forward price at the closing date.

In the period January to September 2024, we
have recognised an income of DKK 136 million
related to the initial fair value from CPPAs.
The total amount of initial fair value as of
30 September 2024 amounts to a loss of
DKK 1,098 million, which will be recognised as
revenue in a future period.

The table shows the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurements
categorised as level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a sensitivity analysis as at 30 Septem-
ber 2024. If intermittency-adjusted power prices in Germany as of 30 September 2024 decreased/
increased by 25 %, the market value would have increased/decreased by DKK 1,173 million.

Derivatives valued on the basis of non-observable input
DKKm 2024 2023
Market value at 1 January (7,528) (14,687)

Value adjustments through profit or loss 56 813

Value adjustments through other comprehensive income 4,950 2,418

Sales/redemptions (180) 1,186

Purchases/issues 469 610

Transferred to quoted prices and observable input - 412

Market value at 30 September (2,233) (9,248)

Overview of significant
non-observable inputs and
sensitivities

Power price per MWh (DKK) Sensitivity (DKKm)
Weight

average
Monthly

minimum
Monthly

maximum +25 % -25 %
Intermittency-adjusted power prices

US ERCOT (2024-2033) 165 58 433 (2,311) 2,595

US MISO (2024-2033) 234 204 374 (406) 442

US SPP (2024-2035) 194 72 393 (438) 614

Germany (2026-2035) 412 307 590 (1,173) 1,173

Ireland (2024-2042) 489 387 766 (224) 224

Non-observable input per commodity price input
DKKm 2024 2023
US ERCOT power prices (944) (5,455)

US MISO power prices (282) (815)

German power prices (1,197) (2,615)

Other power prices 191 (355)

Gas prices (1) (8)

Total (2,233) (9,248)

Consolidated financial statementsInterim report First nine months 2024

38/50

Interest-bearing net debt totalled DKK 62,817 million at 30 September 2024, which was an increase
of DKK 15,438 million relative to 31 December 2023. The main changes in the composition of our net
debt compared to 31 December 2023 was an increase in bank debt of DKK 13,250 million, mainly
related to short-term repo loans. In total, short-term repo loans amount to DKK 14,615 million as of
30 September 2024.

At 30 September 2024, the market values of bond and bank debts were DKK 69.1 billion and
DKK 21.9 billion, respectively.